asset

   £'000  £'000

Assets at 1 January 2023   2,365  2,365

Assets at 31 December 2023   2,365  2,365

Credit to profit or loss   992  992

Assets at 31 December 2024   3,357  3,357

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that they are supported by the Company's business plan or where appropriate the

Group's Business Plan.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for tax losses carried forward only to the extent that realisation of the related tax benefit is

probable, being where, on the basis of all available evidence, it is considered more likely than not that there will be suitable taxable

profits against which the reversal of the deferred tax asset can be deducted.

Sensitivity analysis demonstrates headroom in the recoverable amount of the deferred tax asset over the taxable profits contained

within the Business Plan period. The impacts of a 20% decrease in profitability have been assessed and do not give rise to

concerns over recoverability.

Unrecognised deferred tax assets

The amounts for which no deferred tax asset has been recognised comprise:

   31 December 2024  31 December 2023

   Gross amount  Tax  Gross amount  Tax

   £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000

Pre-April 2017 UK tax losses   26,513   6,628   26,513   6,628

Total unrecognised deferred tax assets   26,513   6,628   26,513   6,628

A deferred tax asset has not been recognised in respect of ringfenced pre 1 April 2017 losses as there is sufficient uncertainty as to
the extent it is probable there will be future taxable profits to utilise the losses. Unrecognised losses are available to carry forward
with no expiry date, subject only to the continuation of the business.

Quilter UK Holding Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the year ended 31 December 2024

Page 22

11 LOANS AND ADVANCES

   2024  2023

   £'000  £'000

Loan to immediate parent company at Bank of England ("BoE") base rate + 0.5%   120,000  40,000